SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.14450/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-06-2021 in WP No. 2328/2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

LALITA SUBHASH NAHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVAJI KHANDERAO MATALE (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 116707/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 116709/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 19-04-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harin P. Raval, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR

Ms. Shreya Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Urmi Harin Raval, Adv.

Ms. Shrestha Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Raj Singh Chouhan, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Kafeel Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Harjeet Singh Maini, Adv.

Dr. Ram Kishore Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Rama Kant Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR

Mr. Sushil Sonkar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Krishna Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard Mr. Harin P. Raval, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners. We are not inclined to interfere with the concurrent findings of the Trial Court and the High Court. However, we leave it open for both the parties to raise all questions of law and fact before the Trial Court while arguing their respective cases.

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of, as above. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)